

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION 1

No. 71894-1

FRANKLIN R. LACY
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

RICHARD RASMUSSEN, BETTY J. RASMUSSEN, RASMUSSEN WIRE
ROPE & RIGGING, CO., RASMUSSEN EQUIPMENT CO., BILL JOOST,
LANDMANN WIRE PRODUCTS, WEISNER, INC., WEISNER STEEL
PRODUCTS, INC.

Defendants-Respondents.

On Appeal from San Juan Superior Court, Cause No. 10-2-05171-7

RESPONDENTS RICHARD RASMUSSEN, BETTY J. RASMUSSEN,
RASMUSSEN WIRE ROPE & RIGGING, CO., RASMUSSEN EQUIPMENT
CO. AND BILL JOOST'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Donald K. McLean, WSBA No. 24158
Attorneys for Rasmussen Defendants Respondents
BAUER MOYNIHAN & JOHNSON LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue - 24th Floor
Seattle, Washington 98121-2320
Telephone 206-443-3400
Facsimile 206-448-9076

2016 FEB -5 11:11:50
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. 1
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES ON APPEAL 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 9

 A. Summary of Argument. 9

 B. The Court can only consider the evidence before the trial court
 when it issued its orders. 10

 C. The action based on the sale of the shackles prior to 2007 is time
 barred..... 11

 D. The statute of limitations prevents Lacy from suing in tort for
 claims prior to 2008..... 15

 E. Lacy cannot recover consequential damages related to his purchase
 of the 2007 shackles. 18

 F. The consequential damages claims should be dismissed because
 Lacy has produced no admissible evidence regarding the existence of
 lost profits..... 23

 G. The independent duty doctrine bars any claims in tort related to the
 2008 failure. 23

 H. Rasmussen does not have a fiduciary relationship with Lacy. 26

 I. The Rasmussen Defendants are entitled to their attorneys' fees. ... 27

 J. Other issues cited by Lacy does not justify reversal..... 30

 K. Lacy dismissed his viable claims..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 32

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</u> , 158 Wash. 2d 566, 146 P.3d 423 (2006).....	12, 14
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 118 Wash. 2d 753, 826 P.2d 200 (1992).....	17
<u>American Nursery Prods., Inc. v. Indian Wells Orchards</u> , 115 Wash.2d 217, 797 P.2d 477 (1990).....	19
<u>Annechino v. Worthy</u> , 162 Wash. App. 138, 252 P.3d 415, 417 (2011).....	26
<u>Architectonics Const. Mgmt., Inc. v. Khorram</u> , 111 Wash. App. 725, 45 P.3d 1142 (2002).....	14
<u>Beard v. King Cnty.</u> , 76 Wash. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995).....	16
<u>Bort v. Parker</u> , 110 Wash. App. 561, 42 P.3d 980 (2002).....	22
<u>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.</u> , 170 Wash. 2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	24
<u>Fed. Signal Corp. v. Safety Factors, Inc.</u> , 125 Wash. 2d 413, 886 P.2d 172 (1994).....	23
<u>Felsman v. Kessler</u> , 2 Wash. App. 493, 468 P.2d 691 (1970).....	11
<u>Gasland Co., Inc. v. Hyak Lumber & Millwork, Inc.</u> , 42 Wn.2d 705, 257 P.2d 784 (1953).....	23
<u>Gevaart v. Metco Const., Inc.</u> , 111 Wash. 2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988).....	17
<u>Giraud v. Quincy Farm & Chem.</u> , 102 Wash. App. 443, 6 P.3d 104 (2000).....	13, 17
<u>Go2Net, Inc. v. C I Host, Inc.</u> , 115 Wash. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003).....	22
<u>Holbrook, Inc. v. Link-Belt Const. Equip. Co.</u> , 103 Wash. App. 279, 12 P.3d 638 (2000).....	12, 18
<u>Kinney v. Cook</u> , 150 Wash. App. 187, 208 P.3d 1 (2009).....	13
<u>Lopez v. Reynoso</u> , 129 Wash.App. 165, 118 P.3d 398 (2005).....	22
<u>M.A. Mortenson Co., Inc. v. Timberline Software Corp.</u> , 140 Wash. 2d 568, 998 P.2d 305 (2000).....	19, 20, 21

<u>Marshall v. AC & S Inc.,</u> 56 Wash. App. 181, 782 P.2d 1107 (1989).....	30
<u>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Annuity Bd. of S. Baptist Convention</u> 16 Wash.App. 439, 556 P.2d 552 (1976).....	20
<u>Nelson v. McGoldrick,</u> 127 Wash.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	19, 21
<u>Schroeder v. Fageol Motors, Inc.,</u> 86 Wash. 2d 256, 544 P.2d 20 (1975).....	20
<u>Shellenbarger v. Brigman,</u> 101 Wash. App. 339, 345, 3 P.3d 211, 214 (2000).....	11
<u>Shinn v. Thrust IV, Inc.,</u> 56 Wn.App. 827, 786 P.2d 285 (1990).....	23
<u>Spradlin Rock Products, Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Grays Harbor Cnty.,</u> 164 Wash. App. 641, 266 P.3d 229, 240 (2011).....	23
<u>Tacoma Boatbuilding Co. v. Delta Fishing Co.,</u> 28 U.C.C. Rep. Serv. 26 (W.D.Wash.1980).....	20
<u>Thomas v. Bombardier Recreational Products, Inc.,</u> 682 F. Supp. 2d 1297 (M.D. Fla. 2010).....	30
<u>Touchet Valley Grain Growers, Inc. v. OPP & Seibold General Construction,</u> 119 Wash.2d 334, 831 P.2d 724 (1992).....	24
<u>Vallandigham v. Clover Park Sch. Dist. No. 400,</u> 154 Wash.2d 16, 26, 109 P.3d 805 (2005).....	10
<u>Verd v. Bosserd,</u> 179 Wash. App. 1042 (2014).....	14
<u>Washington Water Power Co. v. Graybar Elec. Co.,</u> 112 Wash.2d 847, 774 P.2d 1199 (1989).....	24

Statutes

RCW § 4.16.080(b).....	1, 10, 16
RCW § 62A.2-206.....	27
RCW § 62A.2-315.....	26
RCW § 62A.2-725 (1).....	1, 9, 12
RCW § 7.72.060(3).....	10
RCW 7.72.010.....	15
RCW 7.72.040(1).....	16
